

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM DRUMMOND, et al.,) Civil Action No. 18-1127-MJH
)
) **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS**
) **AND AUTHORITIES IN**
) **OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’**
) **MOTION TO DISMISS**
)
)
ROBINSON TOWNSHIP, et al.,)
)
)
)
)
)
_____)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Plaintiffs William Drummond, GPGC LLC, and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,
respectfully submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants’
Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: October 31, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura (VA Bar No. 68842)
Gura PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665
Admitted pro hac vice

/s/ James H. McCune
James H. McCune (PA Bar No. 19852)
/s/ K. Bradley Mellor
K. Bradley Mellor (PA Bar No. 61363)
Bowles Rice
1800 Main Street, Suite 200
Cannonsburg, PA 15317
724.514.8938/Fax 724.514.8954

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 3

I. All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe. 3

 A. The Finality Doctrine Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenges. 4

 B. The Finality Doctrine Does Not Apply to Drummond’s Substantive Due Process Property Claim Based on Defendants’ Course of Conduct. 4

 C. Plaintiffs Were Not Required to Test Their As-Applied Challenges with a Futile Appeal to the Zoning Hearing Board, Because They Do Not Claim that Dorsey Misapplied the Ordinance. 6

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Members and Customers’ Second Amendment Rights. 8

III. The Availability of Other Gun Ranges Is Irrelevant to the Second Amendment Analysis. 11

IV. Drummond and GPGC Have A Second Amendment Right to Operate a Gun Club. 15

V. Plaintiffs State A Valid Challenge to the Club’s Re-Classification as a Conditional Use. 17

VI. Plaintiffs Have Stated an Equal Protection Claim. 18

VII. Drummond Plainly Asserts a Substantive Due Process Property Violation. 21

VIII. Defendants Bar Plaintiffs From Earning a Living By Operating Any “Sportsman’s Club”. 22

CONCLUSION. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assisted Living Assocs. L.L.C. v. Moorestown Twp.,
 996 F. Supp. 409 (D.N.J. 1998) 7

Blanche Rd. Corp. v. Bensalem Twp.,
 57 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1995). 5

Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson,
 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000). 16

Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l,
 431 U.S. 678 (1977) 10

Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.,
 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002). 19, 20

Connelly v. Steel Valley Sch. Dist.,
 706 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2013). 18

Cornell Cos. v. Borough of New Morgan,
 512 F. Supp. 2d 238 (E.D. Pa. 2007). 4, 5

County Concrete Corp. v. Twp. of Roxbury,
 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) 3-5

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008). 12, 13, 15, 16

Doe v. Bolton,
 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 10

Drake v. Filko,
 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013). 13

Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana,
 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004). 21

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 8, 9, 13, 14

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 9

Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago,
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 8

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
138 S. Ct. 1262 (2018) 6

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

Mercer Outdoor Adver., LLC v. City of Hermitage,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173827 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 11, 2013). 6

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

Patsy v. Board of Regents of the State of Fla.,
457 U.S. 496 (1982)..... 3

Peachlum v. City of York,
333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) 6

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 16

Sammon v. New Jersey Bd. of Med. Examiners,
66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995). 7

Schad v. Mt. Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981) 13

Schneider v. State,
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 13

Sundowner Ass’n v. Wood Cnty. Comm’n,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112022 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 13, 2014)..... 9

Taylor Inv., Ltd. v. Upper Darby Twp.,
983 F.3d 1285 (3d Cir. 2003). 4, 7

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016) 16, 17

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 11-13, 15, 16

UA Theater Circuit v. Twp. of Warrington,
316 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc) 5

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group,
517 U.S. 544 (1996) 9

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 11-13, 15

Williamson Cnty. Regional Planning Com. v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 3, 6

Statutes, Ordinances, and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

Laws of Virginia, February, 1676-77,
Va. Stat. At Large, 2 Hening 403 (1823) 17

Robinson Township Zoning Ordinance § 601 7, 22

Robinson Township Zoning Ordinance § 700(C)(4) 8

Other Authorities

Petitioner’s Brief, *Knick v. Twp. Of Scott*, No. 17-647, available at
https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-647/48448/20180529114538170_EFILE%20Knick%20Brief%20on%20Merits.pdf 6

Thomas Jefferson, *Writings* (H.A. Washington ed., 1853) 17
